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MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT)

Daied the 12th August, 1977/Sravana 21, 1899 (Sakaj

The following Act of Parliament received the assent of the President on the 12th August. 1977,
and is hereby published for general information :—

THE NATIONAL HIGHWAYS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1977
No. 30 of 1977
(12th August, 1977)

48 of 1956 An Act to amend the National Highways Act, 1956
Short Title Be it enacted by Parliament in the Twenty-eighth Year of the Republic of India as follows :—
. This Act may be called the National Highways (Amendment) Act, 1977.

Amendment of Section 7 2. In section 7 of the National Highways Act, 1956 (herein after referred to as the Principal
Act) in sub-section (T),

(i) after the words “the use of férries™ the words. figures and letter “permanent bridges the
cost of construction of each of which is more than rupees twenty-five lakhs and which are opened to
traffic on or after the Ist day of April. 1976", shall be inserted;

(ii) the following proviso shall be inserted, namely :—

“Provided that if the Central Government is of opinion that it is necessary in the public
interest so to do. it may, by like notification, specify any bridge in relation to the use of which fees
shall not be leviable under this sub-section™.

Amendment of 3. In section 9 of the principal Act,~
on 9 (i) for clause (b) of sub-section (2), the following clause shall be substituted. namely :—
“(b) the rates at which fees for services rendered in relation to the use of ferries, permanent
bridges. temporary bridges and tunnels on any national highway may be levied, and the manner in
which such fees shalt be collected. :nder section 7;;

3. Every rule made under Lhis section shall be laid, us soon as may be afier it is made. before
each House of Parliament, while it is in session, for a total period of thirty days which may be com-
prised in one session or in two or more successive sessions, and if, before the expiry of the session
immediately following the session or the successive sessions aforesiad. both Houses agree in making
any modification in the rule or both Houses agree that the rule should not be made. the rurle shall
thereafter have effect only in such modified form or be of no effect. as the case may be: so. however,
that any such modification or annulment shall be without prejudice 1o the validity of anything pre-
viously done under that rule™.

Amendment of 4. In section 10 of the Principal Act, the portion beginning with the words and figure “and
Section 10 all rules made under section 9" and ending with the words “or the session immediately following™
shall be omitted.
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Code No.

113.1

113.2

1133
1134
113.5
113.6
113.7

113.8
113.9
113.10

113.11
113.12
113.13

113.14

113.15

113.16

NOTIFICATION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS

Circular No. & Date

Notification SRO
1179 du 4.4.57

Notification SRO
[181 dt 4.4.57

Notification SRO
568 dt. 10.4.58

Notification SRO
1199 dt 4.5.60

Notification
dt 12.2.63°

Notification
dt 18.12.67

Notification
dt 21.7.71

Notification SO
602 dt. 23.12.71

Notification SO
179 (E).dt. 7.3.72

Notification SO
10 (E) dt. 4.1.73

Notification SO
1980 dt. 25.5.77

Notification SO
3114 dt. 18.10,78

Notification SO
698 (E) dt. 1.9.80

Notification
de 5.1.81

Notification
dc 17.2.81

Notification
dt. 7.11.83

Brief Subject

Power in respect of

. development of NHs,

Delhi & Himachal Pradesh

Powers in respect of
development of NHs to
Andhra Pradesh, Assam,
Bihar, Bombay, J & K,
Kerala, M.P., Madras,
Mysore, Orissa, Punjab,
Rajasthan, Uttar

Pradesh and West Bengal

Declaration of NH
No. 32

Declaration of NH
Nos. 11,12 and 13

Declaration of NH
Nos. 31 and 31 B

Declaration of NH 41

Declaration of NH
Nos. 4A, 5A, 21, 36, 44

Powers in respect of
development of NHs to
Nagaland (Modification
to SRO 1181)

Declaration of NHs 7A,
15, 17A, 17A, 23 and 48

Powers in respect of
development of NHs to
Chandigarh, Delhi and Goa

Declaration of NH
No.1 B

Declaration of NH
No. 8C

Decalaration of NH '
No. 31C, 51, 52,52 A, 53. 54.

Powers in respect of
development of NHs to
Jammu & Kashmir,
Gujarat, West Bengal,
Assam and Meghalaya
Extension of NH 12
from Biora (in M.P.).
to Jaipur

(in Rajasthan)

Declaration of NH 45 A
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113/5
113/6
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113/7

113/7
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113.18

113.19

Circular No. & Date
Notification SO
865 (E) dt. 12.11.84

Notification SO
868 (E) dt. 17.11.84

PL-5 (2)/85

Brief Subject
Declaration of NH4 B

Declaration of NH 56

Summary of NHs as on
17.11.1984
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113/8

113/8
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