112.3	
160	

MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT)

Dated the 12th August, 1977/Sravana 21, 1899 (Saka)

The following Act of Parliament received the assent of the President on the 12th August, 1977, and is hereby published for general information :--

THE NATIONAL HIGHWAYS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1977 No. 30 of 1977

(12th August, 1977)

An Act to amend the National Highways Act, 1956

Be it enacted by Parliament in the Twenty-eighth Year of the Republic of India as follows :----

1. This Act may be called the National Highways (Amendment) Act, 1977.

2. In section 7 of the National Highways Act, 1956 (herein after referred to as the Principal Act) in sub-section (I),

(i) after the words "the use of ferries" the words, figures and letter "permanent bridges the cost of construction of each of which is more than rupees twenty-five lakhs and which are opened to traffic on or after the 1st day of April. 1976", shall be inserted;

(ii) the following proviso shall be inserted, namely :--

"Provided that if the Central Government is of opinion that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, it may, by like notification, specify any bridge in relation to the use of which fees shall not be leviable under this sub-section".

3. In section 9 of the principal Act,-

(i) for clause (b) of sub-section (2), the following clause shall be substituted, namely :--

"(b) the rates at which fees for services rendered in relation to the use of ferries, permanent **bridges**, temporary bridges and tunnels on any national highway may be levied, and the manner in **which** such fees shall be collected, under section 7;";

3. Every rule made under this section shall be laid, as soon as may be after it is made, before each House of Parliament, while it is in session, for a total period of thirty days which may be comprised in one session or in two or more successive sessions, and if, before the expiry of the session immediately following the session or the successive sessions aforesiad, both Houses agree in making any modification in the rule or both Houses agree that the rule should not be made, the rurle shall thereafter have effect only in such modified form or be of no effect, as the case may be; so, however, that any such modification or annulment shall be without prejudice to the validity of anything previously done under that rule".

4. In section 10 of the Principal Act, the portion beginning with the words and figure "and all rules made under section 9" and ending with the words "or the session immediately following" shall be omitted.

48 of 1956

Short Title

Amendment of Section 7

Amendment of Section 9

Amendment of Section 10

113 NOTIFICATION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS

Code No.	Circular No. & Date	Brief Subject	Page No.
113.1	Notification SRO 1179 dL 4.4.57	Power in respect of development of NHs, Delhi & Himachal Pradesh	113/1
113.2	Notification SRO [18] dt 4.4.57	Powers in respect of development of NHs to Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Bombay, J & K, Kerala, M.P., Madras, Mysore, Orissa, Punjab, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal	113/1
113.3	Notification SRO 568 dt. 10.4.58	Declaration of NH No. 32	113/2
113.4	Notification SRO 1199 dt 4.5.60	Declaration of NH Nos. 11, 12 and 13	113/3
113.5	Notification dt. 12.2.63	Declaration of NH Nos. 31 and 31 B	113/3
113.6	Notification dt. 18.12.67	Declaration of NH 41	113/3
113.7	Notification dt. 21.7.71	Declaration of NH Nos. 4A, 5A, 21, 36, 44	113/4
113.8	Notification SO 602 df. 23.12.71	Powers in respect of development of NHs to Nagaland (Modification to SRO 1181)	113/4
113.9	Notification SO 179 (E) dt. 7.3.72	Declaration of NHs 7A, 15, 17A, 17A, 23 and 48	113/4
113.10	Notification SO 10 (E) dt. 4.1.73	Powers in respect of development of NHs to Chandigarh, Delhi and Goa	113/5
113.11	Notification SO 1980 dt. 25.5.77	Declaration of NH No. 1 B	113/5
113.12	Notification SO 3114 dt. 18.10,78	Declaration of NH No. 8 C	113/6
113.13	Notification SO 698 (E) dt. 1.9.80	Decalaration of NH No. 31C, 51, 52, 52 A, 53, 54	113/6
113.14	Notification dt 5.1.81	Powers in respect of development of NHs to Jammu & Kashmir, Gujarat, West Bengal, Assam and Meghalaya	113/6
113.15	Notification dt 17.2.81	Extension of NH 12 from Biora (in M.P.). to Jaipur (in Rajasthan)	113/7
113.16	Notification dt. 7.11.83	Declaration of NH 45 A	113/7

113 <i>Code No.</i> 113.17	Circular No. & Date Notification SO 865 (E) dt. 12.11.84	Brief Subject Declaration of NH 4 B	Page No. 113/8
113.18	Notification SO 868 (E) dt. 17.11.84	Declaration of NH 56	113/8
113.19	PL-5 (2)/85	Summary of NHs as on 17.11.1984	113/8